Agenda No. 10 Consider and approve the allocation of the increased shares reserved for the offering of the
increased shares under Specific Purpose to specific investors ( Private Placement)  and
making connected transaction

  Objective
  To propose to the shareholders' meeting to consider and approve the increased shares

reserved for the offering of the increased shares under Specific Purpose to specific investors
(Private Placement) and making connected transaction.

  Facts and Rationale
The Company intends to allocate of the increased shares not exceed 70,000,000 shares at

the par value of 0.50 baht per share reserved for the offering of the increased shares under

Specific Purpose to specific investors (Private Placement) and making connected transaction.

The roster includes 11 specific investors as follows:

No. Specific Investors

Maximum
number of

shares offered
(shares)

Percentage
of Allotted
Share2)

(%)

Total
Amount
(Million
Baht)

Number of
shares before
the transaction

(shares)

Shareholding
proportion

before
entering the
transaction1)

(%)

Number of
shares after

the transaction
(shares)

Shareholding
proportion after

entering the
transaction2)

(%)

1. DITTO3) 38,000,000 4.28 174.80 - - 38,000,000 4.28
2. Miss Pornphan Amornrojworawut4) 8,000,000 0.90   36.80   550,000 0.07   8,550,000 0.96
3. Mr. Sataporn Ngamruengphong4) 4,000,000 0.45   18.40 41,232,080 5.04 45,232,080 5.09
4. Mr. Sompong Cholkadeedamrongkul4) 4,000,000 0.45   18.40 26,693,400 3.26 30,693,400 3.46
5. Dr. Rachaneewan Akharawikrai4) 4,000,000 0.45   18.40  1,421,280 0.17   5,421,280 0.61
6. Site Preparation Management Co., Ltd.4) 2,000,000 0.23   9.20 - -   2,000,000 0.23
7. Mr. Denpong Somapa4) 2,000,000 0.23   9.20  1,223,040 0.15   3,223,040 0.36
8. Mr. Mungkorn Trachu4) 2,000,000 0.23   9.20 - -   2,000,000 0.23
9. Mrs. Pitpring Pongnukrausiri4) 2,000,000 0.23   9.20  1,240,000 0.15   3,240,000 0.36
10. Mr. Teeranont Wiwatjesadawut4) 2,000,000 0.23   9.20 - -   2,000,000 0.23
11. Mr. Phawee Wiwatjesadawut4) 2,000,000 0.23   9.20 - -   2,000,000 0.23

 Total 70,000,000 7.88 322.00 72,359,800 8.85 142,359,800 16.03

  17

Remark: 1) Shareholder list as of 12 March 2024 divided by number of the Company’s paid-up shares as of 31
December 2023 which equals 817,901,618 shares

   2) Shareholding proportion after the Private Placement Transaction which equals 887,901,618 shares.
   3) DITTO is the Company’s connected person
   4) The other specific investors are not relationship with the Company and not considered a connected

person of the Company, as defined by the Notification on Connected Transactions.

The Private Placement Transaction involves the allocation of additional shares to specific

[…]

3 Mr. Chawalit Chantararat Director
4 Mr. Prasong Wangrattanapranee Director
5 Mr. Amnat Prommasutra Director
6 Gen. Wichien Sirisoonthorn Independent Director, Audit Committee

7 Mrs. Suvimol Chrityakierne Independent Director, Audit Committee

8 Assoc. Prof. Dr. Chamlong Prabkeao Independent Director
9 ACM Kongsak Chantarasopa Independent Director

 List of Executives the Company as of 24 February 2024. Details are as follows.

No. Name Position

1 Dr. Apichat Sramoon Chief Executive Officer
2 Mr. Nakhon Saenyasiri Chief Operating Officer
3 Dr. Teerawut Chuanarongrit Chief Operating Officer

  Enclosure 5

Page 25

4 Mr. Pawak Vongpichate Chief Related Business Officer
5 Mr. Sompat Suwaphit Chief Related Business Officer
6 Mr. Sit Tansiri Chief Strategy Officer
7 Mrs. Penpilai Phonchaipanich Chief Financial Officer

List of major shareholders of the Company

The Company’s shareholding structure both pre- and post- acquisition of the Company’s shares
under the relevant transaction.

No. Name Before entering in to Private
Placement Transaction1)

After entering in to Private
Placement Transaction2)

Number of
shares held

Percentage Number of
shares held

Percentage

1 Mr.Teerachai Rattanakamolporn 130,348,800 15.94 130,348,800 14.68
2 Miss Thidarat Suamornrattanakul 600,000 0.07 600,000 0.07
3 DITTO (Thailand) Public Company Limited - -  38,000,000  4.28

 Mr. Teerachai’s group  130,948,800 16.01 168,948,800 19.03
4 Mr. Sathaporn Ngamruengpong   41,232,080  5.04 45,232,080 5.09
5 Mr. Amnut Prommasutra  30,390,800  3.72 30,390,800 3.42
6 Mr. Sompong Chonecadeedumrongkul  26,693,400  3.26 30,693,400 3.46
7 Mr. Takorn Rattanakamolporn   24,380,000  2.98 24,380,000 2.75
8 Mr. Supachoke Tantivit  21,600,000  2.64 21,600,000 2.43
9 Miss Pitchayada Phongnukroesiri  20,890,200  2.55 20,890,200 2.35
10 Mrs. Penpilai Phonchaipanich  20,131,600  2.46 20,131,600 2.27
11 Miss Yupadee Premchun  20,081,520 2.46 20,081,520 2.26
12 Thai NVDR Company Limited 18,506,744 2.26 18,506,744 2.08
13 Other Shareholders  463,046,474 56.62 487,046,474 54.86
 Total 817,901,618 100.00 887,901,618 100.00

 Remark : 1) The Company’s shareholding structure as of 12 March 2024 before entering in to Private Placement Transaction.
   2) The Company’s shareholding structure as of 12 March 2024 after entering in to Private Placement Transaction,
   adjusted by the newly issued ordinary shares amounting to 70,000,000 shares under Private Placement Transaction.

  Enclosure 5

Page 26

3.8 Related party Transaction for the past year and current year

 1) Relating Transaction of the Company and subsidiaries

Persons who may have
conflict

Type of transaction Value of transaction

[…]

After the Private Placement Transaction, Mr. Pavee Wiwatjesadawut will hold
2,000,000 shares accounting to 0.23 percent of issued and paid-up shares of the
Company after the capital increase.

3.5 General characteristics of the item

3.5.1  Conditions for entering into the transaction and details of the offering

 The Company plans to issue and offer capital increase shares to private placement, not exceeding
70,000,000 shares with par value of 0.50 baht per share. The shares allocation represents 7.88 percent of the
Company’s issued and paid-up shares after the Private Placement Transaction. The offering price is set as
4.60 Baht per share, resulting in a total value of 322,000,000 baht. The Company has recruited 11 investors
who are suitable and interested in investing in the Company's newly issued ordinary shares as follows:

No.
List of specific

people
No. of issue

shares (shares)

Shareholding
Proportion

After
transaction 2)

(%)

Invest-
ment value

(million baht)

No. of shares
before

transaction
(share)

Proportion
Before

transaction 1)
(%)

No. of shares
after transaction

(Percentage)

Shareholding
Proportion

After
transaction 2)

(%)

1. DITTO 38,000,000 4.28 174.80 - - 38,000,000 4.28

2. Miss Pornphan
Amornrojworawut 8,000,000 0.90   36.80   550,000 0.07   8,550,000 0.96

3. Mr. Sataporn
Ngamruengphong 4,000,000 0.45   18.40 41,232,080 5.04 45,232,080 5.09

Independent financial advisor opinion on private placement offering and connected transaction

Section 3 - Page 14

No.
List of specific

people
No. of issue

shares (shares)

Shareholding
Proportion

After
transaction 2)

(%)

Invest-
ment value

(million baht)

No. of shares
before

transaction
(share)

Proportion
Before

transaction 1)
(%)

No. of shares
after transaction

(Percentage)

Shareholding
Proportion

After
transaction 2)

(%)

4. Mr. Sompong
Cholkadeedamrongkul 4,000,000 0.45   18.40 26,693,400 3.26 30,693,400 3.46

5. Dr. Rachaneewan
Akharawikrai 4,000,000 0.45   18.40  1,421,280 0.17   5,421,280 0.61

6.

Site Preparation
Management Co., Ltd. 2,000,000 0.23   9.20 - -   2,000,000 0.23

7. Mr. Denpong Somapa 2,000,000 0.23   9.20  1,223,040 0.15   3,223,040 0.36

8. Mr. Mungkorn Trachu 2,000,000 0.23   9.20 - -   2,000,000 0.23

9. Mrs. Pitpring
Pongnukrausiri 2,000,000 0.23   9.20  1,240,000 0.15   3,240,000 0.36

10. Mr. Teeranont
Wiwatjesadawut 2,000,000 0.23   9.20 - -   2,000,000 0.23

11. Mr. Phawee
Wiwatjesadawut 2,000,000 0.23   9.20 - -   2,000,000 0.23

 Total 70,000,000 7.88 322.00 72,359,800 8.85 142,359,800 16.03

Note : 1)  Calculated from the total number of issued and sold shares of the Company as of March 12, 2024, equal to
817,901,618 shares.

   2)  Calculated from the number of shares of the company after completing the private placement transaction equaled to
887,901,618 shares, by adjusting the information on the total number of issued and sold shares of the Company as
of March 12, 2024 with the information on the issuance and offering of additional ordinary shares in the amount
70,000,000 shares given to 11 specific investors.

In this regard, the purchase of additional common shares of the Company of investors under the

[…]

the preceding 7 consecutive business days. The Board of Directors believes that this offering price is
appropriate, as it aligns with market conditions and is not considered a low offering price. By considering the
current fundraising landscape, alternative means of raising funds may pose challenges and have limited
success. Thus, the Company will benefit from DITTO's involvement as a shareholder and business partner,
enhancing operational potential and creating additional value for the Company's business in the long term. This
will ultimately contribute to generating stable income and creating value for shareholders, including the
Company. Moreover, with the funds raised from the private placement transaction, the Company will have
ample resources to support its participation in bidding activities and finance the aforementioned engineering
and environmental consulting projects, as well as cover working capital needs within the company.

3.5.3 Major shareholder structure before and after the transaction of private placement offering

No. List of shareholders

Before enter into
 the transaction1)

After enter into
the transaction2)

No. of shares % No. of shares %

1 Mr. Teerachai Rattanakamolporn 130,348,800 15.94 130,348,800 14.68
2 Miss Thidarat Suamornrattanakul 600,000 0.07 600,000 0.07
3 Ditto (Thailand) Public Company Limited - -  38,000,000  4.28

 Mr. Teerachai’s group 130,948,800 16.01 168,948,800 19.03
4 Mr. Sataporn Ngamruengphong 41,232,080 5.04 45,232,080 5.09
5 Mr. Amnut Prommasutra 30,390,800 3.72 30,390,800 3.42
6 Mr. Takorn Rattanakamolporn 26,693,400 3.26 30,693,400 3.46
7 Mr. Sompong Cholkadeedamrongkul 24,380,000 2.98 24,380,000 2.75
8 Mr. Supachoke Tantivit 21,600,000 2.64 21,600,000 2.43
9 Miss Pitchaya Pongnukrausiri 20,890,200 2.55 20,890,200 2.35
10 Mrs. Penpilai Phonchaipanich 20,131,600 2.46 20,131,600 2.27
11 Miss Yupadee Premchun 20,081,520 2.46 20,081,520 2.26
12 Thai NVDR Company Limited 18,506,744 2.26 18,506,744 2.08
13 Other shareholders 463,046,474 56.62 487,046,474 54.86

 Total 817,901,618 100.00 887,901,618 100.00
Note : 1)  The Company's shareholder structure as of March 12, 2024 before private placement transaction

Independent financial advisor opinion on private placement offering and connected transaction

Section 3 - Page 16

   2)  The company's shareholding structure After the company enter into private placement transaction by updating the
information on the total number of shares issued and sold by the Company as of March 12, 2024 with information on
the issuance and offering of 70,000,000 additional ordinary shares to individuals. In a limited circle of 11 people

3.6 Total value of consideration

[…]

there are any events that result in any changes about the economic situation natural environment and changing
government policies, This may cause the estimates established under the aforementioned assumptions to
change significantly and may affect the value of the business's common shares being assessed. Due to various
causes and factors that may change and may affect the valuation of the business's common shares, The IFA
has performed a sensitivity analysis of the valuation of the common shares to study the effects of various
factors that may be changed by studying and analyzing changes in the value of common shares from changes
in two main factors, namely the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) of the business and the long-term
growth rate (terminal growth rate), which can summarize the results of the sensitivity analysis of the valuation
of common shares using the discounted cash flow method according to various cases as follows:

Sensitivity analysis of equity value

Independent financial advisor opinion on private placement offering and connected transaction

ส่วนที ่5 - หน้า 25

(Unit : Million Baht)

Weighted average
cost of capital (WACC)

(Terminal Growth Rate)

-0.50% - 0.25%
2.00%
(Base)

+ 0.25% +0.50%

+ 0.5%  3,917.43   4,049.07   4,192.59   4,349.67   4,522.33

+ 0.25%  3,765.39   3,885.45   4,015.87   4,158.06   4,313.69

WACC 8.04% (Base)  3,625.02   3,734.88   3,853.83   3,983.04   4,123.92

- 0.25%  3,495.03   3,595.86   3,704.70   3,822.56   3,950.59

- 0.5%  3,374.31   3,467.12   3,567.02   3,674.87   3,791.64

Sensitivity analysis of share price
(Unit : Million Baht)

Weighted average
cost of capital

(WACC)

(Terminal Growth Rate)

-0.50% - 0.25% 2.00%(Base) + 0.25% +0.50%

+ 0.5%  4.79   4.95   5.13   5.32   5.53

+ 0.25%  4.60   4.75   4.91   5.08   5.27

WACC 8.04% (Base)  4.43   4.57   4.71   4.87   5.04

- 0.25%  4.27   4.40   4.53   4.67   4.83

- 0.5%  4.13   4.24   4.36   4.49   4.64

From the sensitivity analysis of the valuation of the business's common shares by the change in the
weighted average cost of capital (WACC) of the business that increases and decreases by 0.25 percent and
the long-term growth rate that increases and decreases by 0.25 percent. The rate of increase and decrease
decreased at 0.25 percent, the IFA, It is seen that this is an appropriate rate for sensitivity analysis, which is
based on the rate of increase and decrease of the policy interest rate of the Bank of Thailand. The sensitivity
analysis causes the calculated business value to be between 3,595.86-4,158.06 million baht, with a base